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eBooks o f 20 point and 5 Point P rog ramm e Prescribed as T ext Books

3139. SHRI ANANT DAVE: Will the Minister of EDUCATION, SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the number and names of books on 20 point programme of the former Prime Minister Indira Gandhi and 5 point programme of Sanjay Gandhi prescribed as text or reference books in various schools and colleges of the country; and

(b) the facts thereabout and the re daction of Government in this respect?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUNDER):
(a) According to information available with the Ministry of Education and SW, a book on 20 Point Economic Pro gramme and the 5 Point Programme entitled “Pragati Ke Path Par” was published and prescribed by the Delhi Administration in December 1976 as a supplementary text book for Classes 9 and 10 for schools in Delhi.

(b) Originally, instructions were issued by the Delhi Administration that question (s) carrying 5 marks should be set from this book. But the instruc tions were subsequently withdrawn by the Delhi Administration on 24th
March, 1977.

Complaint against the Gujranwala House Building Cooperative Society,

Delhi

3140. SHRI RAM KANWAR BERWA:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND REHA
BILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether any complaint has been received by the Registrar of Co operative Societies, Delhi that the Gujranwala House Building Coope rative Society, Delhi is making altera tions and additions in the List. of names of the left out members ot the Society who are yet to be allotted plots and for whom additional land has been allotted to the Society by Government; and

(b) if so, the nature of the com plaint and measures being taken or proposed to be taken to safeguard the interest of the left out members who are waiting for allotment of plots for the last IS years and so?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND REHA
BILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Delhi Administration has made an enquiry. Appropriate action will be taken according to law.
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Persons Sent to U.K. for Training by I.I.T., Delhi

3142. DR. RAMJI SINGH: Will the Minister of EDUCATION, SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether two persons from
* I.I.T., Delhi were sent to U.K. for training; if so, the nature of training;
and

(b) whether it is the policy of Indian Institute of Technology to get persons from I.I.T. trained in foreign countries? * "

* - i 1
THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,

SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUNDER)
1421 LS—7. ^  i*

(a) and (b). The Government of India have collaborative arrangements with the Government of U.K. for the development of the IIT Delhi. Initially, the scheme of collaboration was establ ished for a period of three years viz., 1968—70 and was subsequently renewed for a further three year period from April 1971 to March 1974. In April
1974 the agreement was extended for a further two year period ending March 1976. The present agreement of col laboration commences on 31st April, 1976 and is valid for a period of five years.

The purpose of collaboration is to assist the I.I.T. to serve the needs of Indian Industry, as defined in* the Government of India's plans, through projects of research and development.
The collaboration is also meant to assist the I.I.T. in developing its edu cational role.

From 1-4-1976 upto date, seven per sons were sent to U.K. utilising the provision of visits under this agree ment, for training in University Ad ministration, and operation of N.C.
Machines, and for discussion with the British authorities.

Final Decision regarding Abolition of Lease of D.D.A. Flats

3143. CHOWDHRY BALBIR SINGH:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE
HABILITATION be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 89 on the 13th June, 1977 regarding abolishing of lease oif D.D.A. fiats and state:

(a) the time by which final decision to abolish lease of D.D.A. flats and to make them free hold will be taken;
and

(b) whether the pricing policy of these fiats will be applicable only to the flats sold by D.D.A. in December 1976 and January 1977 or also to the flats sold in the earlier years? ' ^

